Cash and cash equivalents as at end of the financial year 42,216   52,460

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:
Cash and bank balances 27,216   56,941
Deposits with licensed banks 42,901   32,316

70,117   89,257
Bank overdraft -   (4,481)
Less: Fixed deposits pledged to bank (27,901)   (32,316)

42,216   52,460

30 June

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial
Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 and the accompanying notes attached to these interim financial statements)

- Page 4 -

Golden Land Berhad   199401012688 (298367-A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Interim Report for the 4th Quarter Ended 30 June 2021
(The figures have not been audited)

A.

A1.

  Amendments to MFRS 3  Definition of a Business

  Amendments to MFRS 101 and 108  Definition of Material

  Amendments to MFRS 9, MFRS 139 and MFRS 7  Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

IFRIC Agenda Decision on IAS 23 Borrowing Costs relating to Over time transfer of constructed goods

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss

As
previously
reported

Effect on
adoption of

IFRIC Agenda
Decision As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Revenue 3,767 -   3,767
Operating expenses (6,991) (27)   (7,018)

Loss from operations (3,224) (27)   (3,251)
Interest income 350 -   350
Other income 1,437 -   1,437
Marketing and distribution 3 -   3
Depreciation and amortisation (2,200) -   (2,200)
Finance costs (766) (218)   (984)

Loss before tax (4,400) (245)   (4,645)
Taxation (248) (248)

Loss net of tax (4,648) (245)   (4,893)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the Company (4,780) (245)   (5,025)
Non-controlling interests 132 -   132

(4,648) (245)   (4,893)

Loss per share attributable to equity holders GLBHD
  Basic (Sen) (2.23)   (0.11)   (2.34)

Explanatory Notes

Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies applied are consistent with those adopted for the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 except for the
adoption of the following new MFRSs, Amendments and Interpretations to the MFRSs issued by MASB and IC interpretations that are applicable to the
Group’s financial year beginning on 1 July 2020:

The interim financial statements were unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134 - Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of
the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

[…]

The adoption of the above new MFRS, Amendments and IC interpretation did not have any material impact on the interim financial report of the Group except
below:

The IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC) in its March 2019 meeting concluded that any receivable, contract asset, inventories that an entity recognises
over time are not a qualifying assets. The Malaysia Accouning Standard Board announced on 20 March 2019 that an entity shall apply the change in accounting
policy as a result of this Agenda Decision to financial statements of annual reports beginning on or after 1 July 2020.

With the adoption of the IFRIC Agenda Decision, the Group has applied retrospectively in its restatement of financial position as at 1 July 2019 and throughout
all comparative interim periods presented, to reflect the new policy.

The impact of the adoption of the IFRIC Agenda Decision are as follows:-

 Amendments to Reference to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards

Quarter ended 30 June 2020

- Page 5 -

A1.
Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss (cont'd)

As
previously
reported

Effect on
adoption of

IFRIC Agenda
Decision As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Revenue 29,200 -   29,200
Operating expenses (43,444) 125 (43,319)

Profit/(Loss) from operations (14,244) 125 (14,119)
Interest income 1,689 -   1,689
Other income 2,418 -   2,418
Marketing and distribution (483) -   (483)
Depreciation and amortisation (7,819) -   (7,819)
Finance costs (1,171) (687) (1,858)

Loss before tax (19,610) (562) (20,172)
Taxation (1,698) -   (1,698)

Loss net of tax (21,308) (562) (21,870)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the Company (19,559) (562) (20,121)
Non-controlling interests (1,749) -   (1,749)

(21,308) (562) (21,870)

Loss per share attributable to equity holders GLBHD
  Basic (Sen) (9.12)   (0.26)   (9.38)

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As previously
reported

Effect on
adoption of

IFRIC Agenda
Decision As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Assets
Inventories 128,752 (1,050) 127,702

Equity
Reserves 358,234 1,050 357,184

Net assets per share (RM) 2.01   -   2.01

As previously
reported

Effect on
adoption of

IFRIC Agenda
Decision As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Assets
Inventories 136,309 (1,612) 134,697

Equity
Reserves 346,648 1,612 345,036

Net assets per share (RM) 1.96   (0.01)   1.95

A2.

A3.

A4.

A5.

A6.

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial year, which have a material effect on the current financial year.

The Group's plantation operations are affected by seasonal crop productions, weather conditions and fluctuation of commodity prices.

Seasonal or Cyclical Phases

Material changes in estimates

Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flow

There were no material items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flow that were unusual in nature, size, or incidence during the financial
year under review.

There was no qualification in the audit report of the preceeding financial year.

Disclosure of audit report qualification and status of matters raised

Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resales and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the quarter.

Year ended 30 June 2020

As at 1 July 2019

As at 30 June 2020

Basis of Preparation and Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

- Page 6 -

A7.

A8.

RESULTS Property
Plantation Development Others

Eliminations Consolidated
Year ended 30 June 2021 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

REVENUE
External sales/total revenue 18,712   65,181   -   -   83,893
Inter-segment sales -   -   3,771 (3,771)   -

18,712   65,181   3,771   (3,771)   83,893
RESULTS

Segment results (9,790)   6,065   (12,867)   -   (16,592)
Interest income 965
Other income 3,259
Finance costs (3,113)
Loss before tax (15,481)
Taxation (5,170)
Loss for the year (20,651)
Non-controlling interest 1,356
Net loss for the year (19,295)

Property
Plantation Development Others

Eliminations Consolidated
Year ended 30 June 2020 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

REVENUE
External sales/total revenue 10,706   18,252   242   -   29,200
Inter-segment sales -   -   4,526   (4,526)   -

10,706   18,252   4,768   (4,526)   29,200
RESULTS

Segment results (15,955)   4,352   (10,818)   -   (22,421)
Interest income 11 0 1,678   1,689
Other income 71 0 2,347   2,418
Finance costs 0 86 (1,944)   (1,858)
Loss before tax (20,172)
Taxation 75 -1174 (599)   (1,698)
Loss for the year (21,870)
Non-controlling interest 7 1,749
Net loss for the year (15,791)   3,264   (9,336)   (20,121)

ASSETS Property Unallocated
Plantation Development Others Corporate

Assets Consolidated
Segment Assets RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 30 June 2021 368,000   133,187   92,077   4,940   598,204

As at 30 June 2020 349,242   153,119   120,579   6,849   629,789

30.06.21 30.06.20
RM'000 RM'000

Deferred tax assets 378   1,978
Tax refundable 73   535
Inter-segment assets 4,489   4,336

4,940   6,849

A9.

A10.

The following items are added to segment assets to arrive at total assets reported in the consolidated statement of financial position

Same as disclosed in Note B8 and below, there were no other material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the
current financial statements.